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TO SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY and VIRGINIA AND SOUTHWESTERN
RAILWAY COMPANY:

You are hereby notified to come forward and make
the necessary repairs to the bridge serving the land owned by
the undersigned in Estillville Magisterial District, Scott
County, Virginia, said bridge being 0.3 mile east of Mile Post
36 and being a part of the wagon way across the railroad
being owned and operated by you through the lands of the
undersigned.

This notice is given to you pursuant to Section
55-16 of the Code of Virginia.

Given under our hands, this the 13th day of
September, 1973.

HUGH L. BOY, JR. and MADGE E. BOY
BY COUNSEL

QUILLEN AND CARTER, p.q.

BY® \.VL(_A 7</»-\ é'L’L(/L—\

GATE CITY, VIRGINIA




LEN AND CARTER
TORNEYS AT LAW
'E CiTY, VIRGINIA

- PETITTION

SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY and
VIRGINIA AND SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY. DEFENDANTS

TO THE HONORABLE JOSEPH N, CRIDLIN, JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Your petitioners would respectfully represent, aver
and show unto the Honorable Court as follows:

(1) That your petitioners are the owners of certain
lands which are a part of lands originally situate adjacent
to both sides of the Southern Railway Company and Virginia and
Southwestern Railway Company property, located in Estillville
Magisterial District, Scott County, Virginia near the Daniel
Boone Section of Scott County, Virginia; that said lands owned
by your petitioners are a part of those lands which originally
iay on both sides of the Southern Railway Company and Virginia
and Southwestern Railway Company right of way, andabutted
thereon, on either side.

(2) That the right of way of said Southern Railway
Company and Virginia and Southwestern Railway Company originally
passed through the whole of these lands.

(3) The defendants originally constructed a roadway
and a wagonway leading from the public road over said railroad
and through the premises now owned by the petitioners, and
formerly owned by other person or persons, from the north side
of said railway right of way, and over said tracts and said

right of way to the other premises now owned by petitioners,




EN AND CARTER
ORNEYS AT LAW

and formerly owned by other person or persons, lying on the
south side of said right of way. |

(4) That, as a part of said wagbnway or roadway, the
defendants constructed a bridge across Little Moccasin Creek,
which bridge is within the scope of the wagonway or roadway
and crossing, and a substantial portion of which bridge is
within the confines of the right of way of the Southern Railway
Company and the Virginia and Southwestern Railway Company.

(5) That from the time of the construction of said
roadway and wagonway and crossing and said bridge, the defendants
have maintained said bridge without any question whatsoever
being raised by the defendants.

(6) That the bridge over Little Moccasin Creek and
as set out hereinbefore, has fallen into a great state of
disrepair, and now presents a hazardous and dangerous problem
to petitioners, and to others who may use said crossing; that
petitioners have repeatedly requested the defendants to repair
said bridge, as is their duty to petitioners; but that
defendants have consistently refused to repair said bridge.

(7) That petitioners are greatly concerned in the
use of said bridge on account of its deteriorated and dilapidated
condition, and are unable to secure fuel, farm and other supplies,
to be transported by trucks across said railroad right of way
and across said bridge to their premises on the south side of
said railroad right of way.

(8) That said bridge is 0.3 miles east of Mile Post
36 and is a part of the wagonway or roadway across the railroad
and the right of way owned and being used by you, the defendants,

through the lands of the undersigned. 3




(9) That notice has been duly given to you pursuant
to Section 56-16 of the Code of Virginia to come forward and
make the necessary repairs to said bridge, being a part of
said roadway andwagonway. Notice was duly served upon the
proper agents of the Southern Railway Comﬁany and the Virginia
and Southwestern Railway Company, by you, the defendants,
have wholly failed to comply with the provisions of law
obtaining in the premises; and have by written advices to
petitioners say they have no duty to make said repairs to
said bridge.

(10) This petition is filed, and applicatiomn is to
be made pursuant to Section 56-16 of the Code of Virginia to
determine whether said wagonway and roadway and said bridge
should be repaired and kept in repair by you as provided by
law.

THE PRAYER OF PETITIONERS is that the said Southern
Railway Company and the Virginia and Southwestern Railway
Company be made parties defendant to this petition, and be
required to come forward and repair and maintain said bridge,
being a part of the wagonway and roadway as aforesaid; that
the Court appoint three disinterested persons whose lands
do not abut on said railroad right of way to constitute a
Board of Commissioners, whose duties shall be to go upon said
lands to determine whether said bridge on said wagonway or
roadway should be repaired, andsaid Commissioners shall report
their findings to the Circuit Court of Scott County, Virginia,
and that your petitioners may have all such other further and
general relief in the premises as the nature of their case may
require, or to the Court should seem proper.

Respectfully submitted: “




DEMURRER

SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND 1
VIR GINIA AND SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY DEFENDANTS

Your defendants demur to the petition filed in the above cause !
and state that it does not set out a cause of action, and for their ér ounds
of demurrer state:

I.

The petition on its face shows that the petitioners do not own
land that is bisected by the railroad and that the railroad and the railroad
right of way do  not pass through the petitioners land.

II.
. The petition shows that no wagon way is needed across the
railroad to go from one part of petitioners' land to the other.
III. .

The statute allegedly relied on does not require the maintenance

of a wagon way across a creek but by its terms only across the ''road."
Iv.

The statute allegedly relied on does not provide/gﬁg construction
of a bridge from claimants' lands to a public highway nor for the purposes set
out in the petition.

And other grounds to be assigned at bar.




MOTION FOR BILL OF PARTICULARS

SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY
AND
VIRGINIA AND SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY DEFENDANTS

TO THE HONORABLE JOSEPH N. CRIDLIN, JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Your defendants move this Honorable Court to require the

Petitioners to file the following particulars of their claims:
L.

State the Petitioners' source of titlead their chain of title back

to a2 common source with the defendants' right of way.
II.

State whether the bridge is used by trucks,. vehicles, etc., to
ca:rry fuel, etc. from the land Noxth of the rght of wayor whether the bridge is
used to carry fuel, etc., from the public highway to the land South of the
railroad right of way.

III.

State how much of the bridge is on Petitioners' property and off

of the railroad's right of way.
Iv.
State how much repair and maintenance the Petitioners have

performed on that portion of the bridge that is not on the defendants' right of

4

way.




V.
State whether the Petitioners' claim that the portion of the wagon
way that goes over the railroad tracks and the portion of the railroad that
lays from end of tie to end of tie, needs repairing.
VL
State whether a bridge would be needed across the creek in

order to enable Petitioners to go from the public road to their residence in

the event there were no railroad tracks or railroad right of way involved.

—
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. -." BILL OF PARTICULARS
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SOU”HERV RAILWAY COMPANY : _ffff:iﬂ' j:fjnv; e
-and _

VIRGINIA AND SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY cowRAVY  DEFENDANTS - -

and Mary G. Boy, ‘say as follows: =T
(1) Petitioners do not .feel that the source of title—
and tnelr chain of tltle back to common source of the defendants
right of way is in anywise pertinent to this proceeding, but _ ,
petitioner does file copy of the deeds showing their chain of
title. So far as petitioners know, the common source of title
of the railroad right'of way and lands owned by petitioners
is W. D. Jones. |

(2) The bridge is used by trucks, vehicles, etc.

to carry supplies, food, fertilizer, e c. from the public highway‘

to the land south of the railroad right of way§ garbage is carried
out by truck from the premisés owned by petitioners across said :li
bridge and said wagonway or roadway to the north side of said fﬂ?

railwavy and onto the public road. One of petitionmers, Hugh L"'LLN

Boy, is employed at Kingsport, Tennessee and it is necessary
for the said Hugh L. Boy to cross said bridge and said wagonway
in order toget to his place of employment; petitiomers have

to use said bridge and said wagonway for their shopping at

Gate City, Kingsport and the surrounding areas for the purpose
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Coﬁpany has performed all the malntenance of the entlre brldce ~*T'?L

and sald wagonway, lncludlng that portlon of the brldge that

of:

'Sald brldge tha&ig sv on defendants rlght Of way. IR

e 'z-,

(5) Petltloners have - never at any time in the:hlstory

of said wagonway, roadway and bridge, done any malntenance and

repalrs to said brldge; the repairs have been done altogether '

by defendants. At this time, the portion of the wagonway

that go2s over the railroad tracks neecs no general repairing,

but some additional ballast possibly should be added to make the
roadway smoother and move even.

| (6) A bridge would be needed across the creek to enable
petitioners to use vehicular traffic and for vehicular traffic to
come in from the public road and across the lands of the petitioners
on the north side of said railroad tracks to their residence, in
the event that there was no railroad tracks or railroad right of
way involved. 1In thiS'connection petitioners say that such

matters would be wholly immaterial to any issue in this case.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

(2
/
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8. Smith and Josie B. Smith hia wire partiea of the first part eand L.X. Spivey and claudoy -ﬁ.
Batep Spivey his wire bartiea ot tna seoond part all of Scott County Virginia. A

3 witnesaeth. That ror and i{n oonsideration or the psymant or ($5600.00) five thousand
ond six hundred dolldra -cash in hand, paid .to the parties ot the first part by tne parties }
or the aecond part the receipt of which is hereby aoknawledgad tne said partiea ot tha first

e

part hexr eby sell. andi'cnvey with covenants‘or general. war*anty to tha parties of’ the aecond
(yax% all taat certain tract or parcel of land lying and being ln Eatillville District; Scott
HCOunty v!rginia, aoms . 2 1/2 uiles vasv of Gate bity on tne waters of Little Hoccasin Cresek

- ———— - oo e Caiems P
Ce . .

"and boundad and desoribed as foliows: Being the same identical tract wiiich was oconveyed to |
Robert S. Smith by Hary D. Grogan and E.P. Grogan Sr. by deed bearing date on the 5th day
or May 19256, and racorded in Deed Bock 89, at page 368 in Scott County Clerk'a Orrioe to

'7 'hich referesnce- is. made ror a more particular desoription. This conveyance embraoea 8 smnll

P

I, I,C. Coleay C:mniaaioner in Chanoery'tcr the Circuit cQurt or Scott county)VIrginia

~-..40 certify that R.S. Smith and Josie B. Smith whose numes are signed to the foregoing writing

2

"bcaring date on the 1llth day of sugust,l943 have acknowledged the same before me in my

g S ——
Ve

; County aforesaid. G. ven under my hand tals 11th day of August 1943.

[ 1.C. Coley :
o Commissionsr in Chancery for the P
: : Cirouls Court of Soott County,Virginia.:
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tne second part, cheir heirs and assiaxs for-..5}

L. K. Spivey - (Seél)
Claudia Spivey (beal)

STATZ OF VIRGINIA
COONTY 0F SCOTT, TO-WIT:

T, Edna Y. Jsvidson, a8 notary public of a;d for the County of Ccott, in the State of Vir-
ginia, doth hereby certify-thet L. K. Spivey and Claudis Spivey, his wife, whose nsmes are
signed to the foregoing writing, hewring dnte of the 3rd vav of June, 1946, have this day sc-
knowledged the sume bef&ra m8 in my County und State aforesaid.

My ternm of otriceAéxpires on the 28th doy of June, 194L7.

Given under ny hand this the 3 day of June, l94u.

Zdna . Duvidson, Motary Public
Virginia, Scott County, To-wit:
in the Clerk's Office of said county the 8th day of June, 1946, the foregoing writing wes

prasented, and with certificate annexed, admitted to record und duly indexed at 9:40 o’clock

Teste: 7 Y7 /%LTTﬁJéﬁuA;;ﬂ/QfP‘

<'J Clark

A. ., D. B. 128, page 179.

A copy-teste: @/ W
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This DVLD made ‘and entered 1nco ch;s che chhf

Dol

f’the seconﬂ nart.to t e suxd ﬁarcles o’ tbe .Lrut nart, ac.and beforn the

- the s&a d.rarty

i sealxng and delivery ol” abis deed:

uleoartiQS‘Ol »he xirsc a t'd'

'_hagzscerxal Discrict Scott Councy, Virginia, and oeing located about two and one half.miles

f west of Gate CiCj on the waters: of Little Mocc331n.Crenk and on U S. Highway No.- 23, and being‘

: a part of the same tract of real estace conveyed to L. K. Spiveyand Claudia Spivey, his wi;e, ;.:

R by Robert S. Smith and Josie B. Smith, his wife, by deed dated the 11lth day of Aygust, 19h3,'

and of record in the Clerk's Cffice of Scott County, Virginia, in Deed Book Ne. 118, at Page

No. 164, to which reference is Lereby made, ami being described as follows:
Being the same identical tract which vas conveyed to idobert 3. Smith by Mary L. Grogan

and H. P. Grogan Sr. by deed bearing date on the 5th day of May, 1926, and recorded in Deed

' Boox No. 89, at Page 368 in Scott County Clerk's Office to which reference is made for a more

varticular description. This conveyance embraces a small  triangular lot between the Railroad

and the State Highway, upon which a small store house now stands. But the railread right-of-

L
LI

. way is not conveyed herein, together wit! all the anpurtenances thersto belonging and ver-

——yre ot = mm————

taining.

o

-~ . . - - ’ . e v a e . .ue n ose e . s v . . NERERER

1 There is reserved and excepted from this conveyance the following described tracts which

.

E were coaveyed by the parties of the first nart Eo Hugh L. Boy, Jr., Dee Lane, Minnie Lane,
.. -
kis wife, and George E. Lynch and /ianabell Lynch, his wife; the deed to Hugh L. Boy, dr,
. being under deed of June 3, 1946, and of record in the Clerk's Office of Scott County, Virzinia,

' in Deed Book MNo. 128, at Page No. 179, to which reference is hereby nade, for a full .and com- .

? plete description of same, and containine 1/4 of an acre, more or less; the conveyance to
. Dee Lane and Minnie Lane being under date of August 25, 1946, and of record in the Clerk's

ffice of Scott County, Virginia, in Deed Book No. 129 at Page lo. 135, to which reference is , ?



.‘hereby;made for a full and complete descriptisn of same, and containing five acres, more or

less, aé&,:he conveyance t3 Seorge E. Lynch and innabell Lynch, beiné under data of Aygust
. 27, 1946, and being of record in the Clerk's Office of Scott County, Virginia, in Deed Boock A .
. Ho. 129 at Page No. 143, to which reference is hereby made for a full and complete description .
a-of same, and conﬁaining twenty acres, more or less. . :

. -7y °:;f

Parties of the first part as security for the unpaid purchase prices consideration repre- -

CTRIPE W AW TORG & o1 PR TR 72

v, car "

sented by the three notes aforesaid, do hereby reserve a Vendor's Lisn on tha real estatal~ﬁ3:5'

- i
'

hersin conveyed until all of said'notes and accrued interest thereon have been fully and com-

i ble:cly paid. _ ya : T
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e T The aroresaid grancors cavenanc that. they have the: rlght to convey the sauid lana to

- the sa:.d grantee; that the sa1d grautce shall have quiet oossessxon of the said land, free

. / R ._,

frour all encumberances, t‘uat; t.hey have done no act to encumber the ..a:.d ‘land; that they w111

executa -such further assurances of said land as may be reauisite.

"To have and to hold unt.o the said »arty of the second nart, nis heirs and asslzns for-

ever, m fee simnle.

‘ oo I;'.“VPZ.'“S;iivey'  (sEaL)

Claudia Snivey » (324L)

of che 13th day of June, 1951 have this day aclrnowledged
aam before me in my - Count.y amt State- afor‘.sam. '

"‘1ven under my hand t:his the 13th day of June, 1951. )

fay 8, 1954. - - ,
v“ifi’x' 7 Ella #ae Ervin, NOTARY PUBLIC

Virginia, Scott - County, tu-wit:'
In the Clerk's Of*xce of said county the l4th day of June, 1351, the foregoing writing
was qx:esented and wir.l} certificate annexed, adnmitted to record and duly indexed at 10:45 o'clock
A. 4., D. B. 152, Page 149.
Stamn 34.95.
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Deéputy Clerk




THIRTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

* COUNTIES OF LEL, SCOTT AND WISE
CITY OF NORTON

JUDGES:

JOSEPH N. CRIDLIN
JONESVILLE, VIRGINIA

M. M. LONG, ]R.
ST. PAUL, VIRGINIA

N2
~l
128

February %2, 1

Mr. Robert Winston
Attorney at Law
Norton, Virginia

Mr. Cecil Quillen
Attorney at Law
Gate -Cith, Virginia

Re: Boy v. Southern Raillway
Darnzll v. Soutiern Railwvay

Gentlemen:
[ would apvraciate your furnishing me wirh a2 map or nlat

of the arza of the crossing fzwm the property of pl.nntiff ACYDss thz
railway right of way to the public road. 1 am pavrd-ulerly conczrned
with the area between the railway right of way and the public raad,.

[ note that in thie Zoy case, the pleintiff conveyed th2 lwnd he ownad
on the north of the rallway. How doess ha get to the punlic road?

Very truly vours,

7
\./w/ém ”
C7 X,

/ goseph N, Tridlin

‘¢
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THIRTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

COUNTIES OF LEE, SCOTT AND WISE
CITY OF NORTON

JUDGES:
JOSEPH N. CRIDLIN
JONESVILLE, VIRGINIA

May 22, 1974 . M. M. LONG, JR.

ST. PAUL, VIRGINIA

Mr. Robert Winston
Attorney at Law
Norton, Virginia

Mr. Cecil D. Quillen

Attorney at Law
Gate City, Virginia

Re: Boy v. Southern Railway Company, et als
Darnell v. Southern Railway Company, et als

Gentlemen:
It is still not clear to me what land, if any, the
petitioners own on the North side of the railway property, and

between the railwayand the highway. I would like this matter
clarified by evidence, prior to passing on the demurrer in

this case.
Ve. truly you Ao
0o g N Condll

oseph N. Cridlin

Al
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THIRTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

COUNTIES OF LEE, SCOTT AND WISE
CITY OF NORTON

JUDGES3:
JOSEPH N. CRIDLIN
JONESVILLE, VIRGINIA

M. M. LONG, JR.
ST. PAUL, VIRGINIA

April §, 1975

Mr. Cecil D. Quillen
Attorney at Law
Gate City, Virginia

Mr. Robert T. Winston
Attorney at Law
Norton, Virginia

Re: Hugh L. Boy, Jr. et al v. Southern Railway Co. et al
Ferna Darnell, et al v. Southern Railway Co. et al

Gentlemen:
These cases have been submitted to me upon demurrer.

_In so far as the Darnell case is concerned it appears from
the pleadings and evidence that the railroad passes through the lands of
the petitioners and therefore the petition constitutes a good cause of
action under Virginia code section 56-16.

As to the Boy petition it appears that at the time the crossing
was constructed the railroad ran through lands of common ownership
and the defendant was therefore required to build and maintain the
crossing. At this time petitioners do not own land on the North side
of the railroad but cross the land of another party to gain access to the
highway.

I am of the opinion that the right of the petitioners who now

own land South of the rallroad is not lost by reason of the fact that the
land to the North of the railroad is now owned by another party. There

AR



THIRTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

COUNTIES OF LEE, SCOTT AND WISE
CITY OF NORTON

JUDGES:

JOSEPH N. CRIDLIN
JONESVILLE, VIRGINTA

M. M. LONG, JR.
ST. PAUL, VIRGINIA

would be no stability in such arrangement if every time the property
changed ownership, the right to have a crossing maintained would be
gained or lost. .
I will therefore overrule the demurrer in each case.
An appropriate order may be submitted for entry.
Very truly yours,
- 7 2 /7 '
. ) . f"’/"Z}z (i[ut‘:.v

Joseph N. Cridlin
1,

A3
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VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY !
| HUGH L. BOY, JR. and
{ MARY G. BOY '+ PETITIONERS
i
Vs: ORDER
DEFENDANTS

SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY, et al

The Court having considered the Petition and the demurrer filed

thereto in the above cause doth overrule the demurrer.

The defendaats are gi'ren/'? / days from this date within which to file

their Answer or Grounds of Defense.
, 1975,

This 27 day of ‘7n.f.\7 -
&J’» ..,'/' )/ éffz/);/!:_. :
// / JUDGE

N 2 copy-~testes
o eputy erx




ANSWER

SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY

and

VIRGINIA AND SOUTHWESTERN

RAILWAY COXMPANY DEFENDANTS
TO THE HONORABLE JOSEPH N. CRIDLIN, JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Your defendants state that the Petitioners are not entitled to the relief
requested in the above cause and for their answer to the Petition filed
herein state:

I.

The Petitioners own property that is adjacent to the right of way of the
defendants, and the Petitioners do not and have not at the same time owned land
on both sides of the railroad and the railroad right of way. There is no
duty imposed upon the defendants by Virginia Code Section 56-16.

Io.

The present roadway across the railroad right of way is used to go from
Petitioners' property to the public road and is not used to go from one part of
Petitioners' land to the other.

oI.

The statute allegedly relied on does not provide for the construction or

repair of a bridge from claimants' lands to a public highway nor for the purposes

set out in the Petition.

RS




v.

There is no legal or contractual duty on the part of the railroad to

maintain or repair the bridge involved.
V.

Your respondents further state that they are not advised as to the
original construction of the bridge and that any voluntar& work done by
defendants' personnel in the maintenance of the bridge was not because of
any legal duty imposed on the railroad or any contractual duty undertaken
by the railroad.

VI.

The major portion of the bridge involved is on Petitioners' property,
and the duty of the railroad to repair the bridge, if any there is, would
not extend to that portion of the bridge that is on Petitioners' property.

VIIL.

Any duty to repair the bridge is upon the Petitioners and not upon these
defendants.

vIiII.

These defendants call for strict proof of all allegations concerning the
Petitioners' title.

THEREFORE, your respondents pray that the Petition be dismissed and

that they be awarded their cost.

A6




. AND CARTER
NEYS AT LAW
ITY, VIRGINIA

GleEy JSBoRVE s _C .3 Docyed)y Tp. _, and

ORDER

SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY

and
VIRGINIA AND SOUTHWESTERN ‘
RAILWAY COMPANY DEFENDANTS

This cause came on this day to be heard upon all the
former proceedings had in said cause and was argued by counsel.

And it appearing unto the Cou